RESOLUTION NO. 06-02-25-21
APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, it is desired to make appropriations for all officers and departments for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2025, in accordance with Section 331.434, Subsection 6, Code of Iowa.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors of Chickasaw
County, Iowa, as follows:

Section 1. The amounts itemized by fund and by department or office is hereby appropriated as per adopted
budget.

Section 2. Subject to the provisions of other county procedures and regulations, and applicable state law, the
appropriations authorized under Section 1 shall constitute authorization for the department or officer to make
expenditures or incur obligations from the itemized fund, effective July 1, 2025.

Section 3. In accordance with Section 331.437, Code of lowa, no department or officers shall expend or
contract to expend any money or incur any liability, or enter into any contract which by its terms involves the
expenditures of money for any purpose in excess of the amounts appropriated pursuant to this Resolution.

Section 4. If at any time during the 2025/2026 budget year the Auditor ascertains that the available resource
of a fund that year will be less than said funds total appropriation, the Auditor shall immediately so inform the Board of
Supervisors and recommend appropriate corrective action.

Section 5. The Auditor shall establish separate accounts for the appropriations authorized in Section 1, each
of which account shall indicate the amount of the appropriation, the amount charged thereto, and the encumbered
balance. The Auditor shall report the status of such accounts to the applicable departments and officers monthly or
quarterly during the fiscal year 2025-2026.

Section 6. All appropriations authorized pursuant to this Resolution lapse at the close of business on June 30,
2026.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 2™ day of June, 2025 the vote thereon being as follows:
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AUDITOR/ELECTIONS
TREASURER

CO. ATTORNEY

SHERIFF

' {RECORDER

CO ENGINEER

VETERANS AFFAIRS

CONSERVATION

PUBLIC HLTH & HOME CARE SERV.

WEED COMMISSIONER

CHICKASAW HERITAGE BUILDING CENTER
STATE DHS

MEDICAL EXAMINER

CO RELIEF

|CLERK OF COURT

SANITARIAN (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH)
CO LIBRARY

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
LAW ENFORCEMENT BLDG
COMMUNITY SERVICES BUILDING
LEMC

TWP CLERKS AND TRUSTEES
GENERAL SERVICES

DATA PROCESSING

HAZMAT WASTE

FAIR & 4-H

SANITARY DISPOSAL
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
CONSERVATION ENHANCEMENT
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
RECORDER'S SURCHARGE
RECYCLING

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
PLANNING COMMISSION

K-9 UNIT

DARE ACCT

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

LEASE AGREEMENTS - RADIO COMM
COUNCILON AGING

NORTHEAST IA AREA AGENCY ON AGING
NORTHEAST COMMUNITY ACTION
RIVERVIEW CENTER

HELPING SERVICES NORTHEAST IOWA
SOILCONSERVATION

NORTHEAST IOWA RC&D

UPPER WASPI RIVER WATER SHED
TURKEY RIVER WATERSHED

OPIOID SETTLEMENT

CHICKASAW COUNTY TOURISM
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

DEBT SERVICE

ADMINISTRATION SERVICES-TIF
GILMORE CO PROPERTY TAXES
Pioneer Cemetery

SUB TOTAL

TOTAL

TRANSFERS OUT

GRAND TOTAL WITH TRANSFERS

ASSESSOR

SCHROEDER STEWARSHIP FUND

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
911 SERVICE BOARD
SAUDE FARM
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19,100.00
2,600.00
1,000.00

10,000.00
3,000.00
5,000.00
4,000.00
4,000.00

600.00
250.00
120,000.00
22,024.00
10,000.00
250,000.00
477,415.00
30,000.00
450.00
6,200.00
965,639.00

BUDGET FY 25-26
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312,555.00
412,238.00
408,139.00
272,355.00
2,481,968.00
192,005.00
8,890,477.00
80,000.00
608,370.00
1,074,094.00
970.00
97,880.00
9,900.00
40,560.00
26,500.00
56,500.00
80,000.00
124,338.00
1,086,199.00
60,230.00
60,330.00
39,620.00
11,710.00
967,468.00
313,000.00
6,007.00
8,000.00
106,000.00
80,000.00
50,000.00
130,000.00
15,000.00
29,703.00
350.00
9,425.00
3,600.00

965,639.00

19,111,130.00
2,567,245.00
21,678,375.00

620,200.00
1,200.00
262,838.00
474,305.00
2,100.00



PUBLIC & LEGAL SAFETY T T T T
$4,156,519.00 0004 0005 0028 0031 0037 0045 0053 0070 0095 0096 99-LEASE
$272,355.00 $2,481,968.00 $40,560.00 $56,500.00 $1,086,199.00 $60,230.00 $6,007.00 $130,000.00 $3,600.00 $0.00 $19,100.00
PHYSICAL HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES
i $1,472,424.00 0030 0032 0046 0039
~ $9,900.00 $26,500.00 $80,000.00 $60,330.00 $141,600.00 o
|COUNTY ENVIRONMENT AND EDUCATION. DEPARTMENT  DEPARTMENT  DEPARTMENT  DEPARTMENT  DEPARTMENT  DEPARTMENT | DEPARTMENT |
$932,680.00 0033 0054 0055 0079 0083 0039
$  35,000.00 $578,370.00 $970.00 $124,338.00 $8,000.00 $106,000.00 $29,703.00 $9,425.00 $40,874.00
ROADS & TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
$7,439,199.00 0020
R $7.439,19900 L
|GOV'T SERVICES TO RESIDENTS |
$505,744.00 0002 0003 0007

5158,412.00
EPARTMENT

$2,329,671.00
$277,555.00  $ 253,82600 § 279,52200 § 8788000 § 3962000 § 967,46800 S 31300000 S BO000.00 § 3000 S 3045000

DENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT
s 477,415.00 9

$ 477,415.00 L 1l N
|CAPITAL PROJECTS M | ] M |

$1,791,278.00 0020 2 26 65

$1,451,27800 $ 30,0000 $ 26000000 $ 50,000.00
NON PROGRAM T T
S 62000 5 620000
|EXPENDITURES BY SERVICE AREA

e . $19,111,130.00



