## RESOLUTION NO. 06-02-25-21 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, it is desired to make appropriations for all officers and departments for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025, in accordance with Section 331.434, Subsection 6, Code of Iowa.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Chickasaw County Board of Supervisors of Chickasaw County, Iowa, as follows:

Section 1. The amounts itemized by fund and by department or office is hereby appropriated as per adopted budget.

Section 2. Subject to the provisions of other county procedures and regulations, and applicable state law, the appropriations authorized under Section 1 shall constitute authorization for the department or officer to make expenditures or incur obligations from the itemized fund, effective July 1, 2025.

Section 3. In accordance with Section 331.437, Code of Iowa, no department or officers shall expend or contract to expend any money or incur any liability, or enter into any contract which by its terms involves the expenditures of money for any purpose in excess of the amounts appropriated pursuant to this Resolution.

Section 4. If at any time during the 2025/2026 budget year the Auditor ascertains that the available resource of a fund that year will be less than said funds total appropriation, the Auditor shall immediately so inform the Board of Supervisors and recommend appropriate corrective action.

Section 5. The Auditor shall establish separate accounts for the appropriations authorized in Section 1, each of which account shall indicate the amount of the appropriation, the amount charged thereto, and the encumbered balance. The Auditor shall report the status of such accounts to the applicable departments and officers monthly or quarterly during the fiscal year 2025-2026.

Section 6. All appropriations authorized pursuant to this Resolution lapse at the close of business on June 30, 2026.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of June, 2025 the vote thereon being as follows:

AYES:

NAYS:

JACOB HACKMAN, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

SCOTT CERWINSKE

SCOTT CERWINSKE

STEVE BREITBACH

ISSAC CARTER

ISSAC CARTER

TRAVIS SUCKOW

ATTEST:

Sheila Shekleton
Chickasaw County Auditor

ATTEST:

				BUE	OGET FY 25-26
PT. NO	DEPT				
1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS			\$	312,555.00
2	AUDITOR/ELECTIONS			\$	412,238.00
3	TREASURER			\$	408,139.00
4	CO. ATTORNEY			\$	272,355.00
5	SHERIFF			\$	2,481,968.00
7	RECORDER			\$	192,005.00
20	CO ENGINEER			\$	8,890,477.00
21	VETERANS AFFAIRS			\$	80,000.00
22	CONSERVATION			\$	608,370.00
23	PUBLIC HLTH & HOME CARE SERV.			\$	1,074,094.00
24	WEED COMMISSIONER			\$	970.00
26	CHICKASAW HERITAGE BUILDING CENTER			\$	97,880.00
27	STATE DHS			\$	9,900.00
28	MEDICAL EXAMINER			\$	40,560.00
				\$	
30	CLERK OF COURT			\$	26,500.00
					56,500.00
32				\$	80,000.00
33				\$	124,338.00
37				\$	1,086,199.00
	LAW ENFORCEMENT BLDG			\$	60,230.00
46				\$	60,330.00
49	LEMC			\$	39,620.00
50	TWP CLERKS AND TRUSTEES			\$	11,710.00
51	GENERAL SERVICES			\$	967,468.00
52	DATA PROCESSING			\$	313,000.00
53	HAZMAT WASTE			\$	6,007.00
54	FAIR & 4-H			\$	8,000.00
55	SANITARY DISPOSAL			\$	106,000.00
58	UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION			\$	80,000.00
65	CONSERVATION ENHANCEMENT			\$	50,000.00
70	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION	NI.		\$	130,000.00
75	RECORDER'S SURCHARGE	•		\$	
					15,000.00
79	RECYCLING			\$	29,703.00
80	CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION			\$	350.00
83	PLANNING COMMISSION			\$	9,425.00
95				\$	3,600.00
96	DARE ACCT			\$	-
99	NON-DEPARTMENTAL			\$	965,639.00
	LEASE AGREEMENTS - RADIO COMM	\$	19,100.00		
	COUNCIL ON AGING	\$	2,600.00		
	NORTHEAST IA AREA AGENCY ON AGING	\$	1,000.00		
	NORTHEAST COMMUNITY ACTION	\$	10,000.00		
	RIVERVIEW CENTER	\$	3,000.00		
	HELPING SERVICES NORTHEAST IOWA	\$	5,000.00		
	SOIL CONSERVATION	\$	4,000.00		
	NORTHEAST IOWA RC&D	\$	4,000.00		
	UPPER WASPI RIVER WATER SHED	\$	600.00		
	TURKEY RIVER WATERSHED	\$	250.00		
	OPIOID SETTLEMENT	\$	120,000.00		
		\$			
	CHICKASAW COUNTY TOURISM		22,024.00		
	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	\$	10,000.00		
	CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND	\$	250,000.00		
	DEBT SERVICE	\$	477,415.00		
	ADMINISTRATION SERVICES-TIF	\$	30,000.00		
	GILMORE CO PROPERTY TAXES	\$	450.00		
	Pioneer Cemetery	\$	6,200.00		
	SUB TOTAL	\$	965,639.00		
	TOTAL			\$	19,111,130.00
	TRANSFERS OUT			\$	2,567,245.00
	GRAND TOTAL WITH TRANSFERS			\$	21,678,375.00
56	ASSESSOR			\$	620,200.00
	SCHROEDER STEWARSHIP FUND			\$	1,200.00
	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION	J		\$	262,838.00
	911 SERVICE BOARD	ă.		\$	474,305.00
/ 1	SEESENVICE DOMNO			7	7/7,303.00

PUBLIC & LEGAL SAFETY	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMEN' DEPA	RTMENT
\$4,156,519.00	0004	0005	0028	0031	0037	0045	0053	0070	0095	0096	99-LEASE	99
	\$272,355.00	52,481,968.00	\$40,560.00	\$56,500.00	\$1,086,199.00	\$60,230.00	\$6,007.00	\$130,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$0.00	\$19,100.00	
PHYSICAL HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT				
\$1,472,424.00	0021	0023	0027	0030	0032	0046	0099					
	\$80,000.00	\$1,074,094.00	\$9,900.00	\$26,500.00	\$80,000.00	\$60,330.00	\$141,600.00					
COUNTY ENVIRONMENT AND EDUCATION	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT			
\$932,680.00	0001	0022	0024	0033	0054	0055	0079	0083	0099			
	\$ 35,000.00	\$578,370.00	\$970.00	\$124,338.00	\$8,000.00	\$106,000.00	\$29,703.00	\$9,425.00	\$40,874.00			
IOADS & TRANSPORTATION	DEPARTMENT											
\$7,439,199.00	0020											
	\$7,439,199.00											
GOV'T SERVICES TO RESIDENTS	DEPARTMENT				DEPARTMENT							
\$505,744.00	0002	0003	0007	0050	0075							
	\$158,412.00	\$128,617.00		_								
DMINISTRATION	DEPARTMENT		DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT		DEPARTMENT			DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT		
\$2,329,671.00	0001	0002	0003	0026	0049	0051	0052	0058	0080	99		
	\$ 277,555.00	\$ 253,826.00	\$ 279,522.00	\$ 87,880.00	\$ 39,620.00	\$ 967,468.00	\$ 313,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 30,450.00		
EBT SERVICE	DEPARTMENT											
477,415.00	99											
	\$ 477,415.00											
CAPITAL PROJECTS	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT					
\$1,791,278.00	0020	22	26	65								
	\$1,451,278.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 50,000.00								
ION PROGRAM	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT	DEPARTMENT					
6,200.00	\$ 6,200,00											